

No. 10–16696

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09–CV–2292 VRW
(Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
3213 Duke Street, #625
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 807-0242

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *Amicus Curiae* American Civil Rights Union declares the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ARE DEEPLY-ROOTED IN AMERICAN HISTORY AND TRADITION, SHOWING THEM ESSENTIAL TO AN AMERICAN REGIME OF ORDERED LIBERTY.....	5
A. Fundamental rights must be deeply rooted in our history and tradition to be essential to an American regime of liberty.....	7
B. In developing substantive due process, the Supreme Court has increasingly focused its inquiries on history and tradition.....	9
C. This Court’s <i>Nordyke</i> opinion correctly applied the proper test for fundamentality.....	16
D. The Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> confirms the <i>Nordyke</i> panel opinion as to the correct test for fundamentality.....	18
II. SAME-SEX MARRIAGE DOES NOT COME WITHIN A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT BECAUSE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS MUST BE NARROWLY DEFINED.....	20
A. Any asserted fundamental right must be carefully and narrowly defined...	21

B. Same-sex marriage does not fall within the fundamental right of marriage....	25
.....	
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(a)	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	9, 9–10, 10
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	12, 14
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	13
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	20, 24–25
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	11
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961)	10
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	21
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	7
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	11

<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	26
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 7127 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2010)	27
<i>Liverpool, New York & Philadelphia S. S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	20, 25, 28
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 6 (1964)	7, 13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	13
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020, 3064 (2010)	3, 7, 15, 15–16, 18, 19, 24
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	5, 16, 20, 26
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	15, 17, 20, 21, 24, 27
<i>Mullins v. Oregon</i> , 57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 20, 24, 27
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	12
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated for reh’g</i> 611 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 17

<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	2, 14, 15, 17
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	13
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	22
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	6
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	26
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	12, 23, 26
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	22, 22–23
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	7, 10, 10–11
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 553 (1876)	5
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	23

<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7, 8, 13, 16, 21, 22
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	13
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	27
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3 (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bruce A. Antkowiak, <i>The Rights Question</i> , 58 KAN. L. REV. 615, 619 (2010)	6, 25
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions when the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 TEX. L. REV. 7 (2008)	18
CONG. GLOBE, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 1967 (1868) (statement of Rep. Stevens)	6
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	5

Kenneth A. Klukowski, *Citizen Gun Rights: Incorporating the Second Amendment Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause*, 39 N.M. L. REV. 195 (2009) . 10, 19

Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., *Dumbo's Feather: An Examination and Critique of the Supreme Court's Use, Misuse, and Abuse of Tradition in Protecting Fundamental Rights*, 48 WM AND MARY L. REV. 92 (2006) 8–9, 9
